



Norfolk Constabulary

---

Freedom of Information Department  
Jubilee House  
Falconers Chase  
Wymondham  
Norfolk NR18 0WW

**Tel:** 01953 425699 Ext: 2803

**Email:** [freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk](mailto:freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk)

August 2016

Dear

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N<sup>o</sup>: FOI 002900/16**

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 1<sup>st</sup> August 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 Please state on how many occasions the following crimes have been recorded as being investigated by your force in the years 2013, 2014 and 2015 – whereby the perpetrator was aged between 10 and 16 inclusive. (Please supply separate figures for each age - ie 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16).
  - I Rape (including offences 19C, 19D, 19E, 19F,19G and 19H)
  - II Sexual assault (including offences 17A, 17B, 20A and 20B)
  - III Causing sexual activity without consent (offence 22A)
  
- 2 Please state how many persons aged between 10 and 16 inclusive (at the time of arrest) were arrested on suspicion of the following sex offences in the years 2013, 2014 and 2015. (Please supply separate figures for each age - ie 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16):
  - I Rape (including offences 19C, 19D, 19E, 19F,19G and 19H)
  - II Sexual assault (including offences 17A, 17B, 20A and 20B)
  - III Causing sexual activity without consent (offence 22A)
  
- 3 Please state how many persons aged between 10 and 16 inclusive (at the time of charge) were charged on suspicion of the following sex offences in the years 2013, 2014 and 2015. (Please supply separate figures for each age - ie 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16):
  - I Rape (including offences 19C, 19D, 19E, 19F,19G and 19H)
  - II Sexual assault (including offences 17A, 17B, 20A and 20B)
  - III Causing sexual activity without consent (offence 22A)
  
- 4 Please state how many persons aged between 10 and 16 inclusive (at the time of caution) were cautioned on suspicion of the following sex offences in the years 2013, 2014 and 2015. (Please supply separate figures for each age - ie 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16):
  - I Rape (including offences 19C, 19D, 19E, 19F,19G and 19H)

- II Sexual assault (including offences 17A, 17B, 20A and 20B)
- III Causing sexual activity without consent (offence 22A)

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

### Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Q1 Recorded crimes, 10 to 16 year olds.

Offence Type and Year	Age of Offender at Time of Offence							
	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	TOTAL
<b>2013</b>								
Rape	-	1	5	1	6	3	-	<b>16</b>
Sexual Assault	-	1	1	3	-	2	3	<b>10</b>
Causing sexual activity without consent	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<b>0</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>26</b>

Offence Type and Year	Age of Offender at Time of Offence							
	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	TOTAL
<b>2014</b>								
Rape	-	1	1	4	1	7	5	<b>19</b>
Sexual Assault	1	2	1	2	4	3	4	<b>17</b>
Causing sexual activity without consent	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	<b>1</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>37</b>

Offence Type and Year	Age of Offender at Time of Offence							
	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	TOTAL
<b>2015</b>								
Rape	2	1	6	3	1	5	3	<b>21</b>
Sexual Assault	-	-	-	6	7	3	5	<b>21</b>
Causing sexual activity without consent	-	-	-	1	-	-	-	<b>1</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>43</b>

Q2 The Constabulary's custody database does not have the information recorded to the level of offence as requested. We have provided the number of arrests for rape and the number for sexual offences.

First Arrest Offence and Year	Age of Offender at Time of Arrest							
	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	TOTAL
<b>2013</b>								
Rape	0	1	2	3	7	4	4	<b>21</b>
Sexual Offences	0	0	0	4	9	6	5	<b>24</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>45</b>

First Arrest Offence and Year	Age of Offender at Time of Arrest							
	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	TOTAL
<b>2014</b>								
Rape	0	0	0	2	2	8	9	<b>21</b>
Sexual Offences	0	0	1	6	4	7	13	<b>31</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>52</b>

First Arrest Offence and Year	Age of Offender at Time of Arrest							
	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	TOTAL
<b>2015</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
Rape	2	1	1	2	3	8	8	25
Sexual Offences	0	1	2	6	9	11	17	46
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>71</b>

Q3 10 to 16 year olds charged with an offence.

Offence Type and Year	Age of Offender at Time of Offence							
	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	TOTAL
<b>2013</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
Rape	-	1	5	1	3	2	-	12
Sexual Assault	-	-	1	2	-	-	2	5
Causing sexual activity without consent	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>17</b>

Offence Type and Year	Age of Offender at Time of Offence							
	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	TOTAL
<b>2014</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
Rape	-	1	1	4	1	7	3	17
Sexual Assault	1	1	-	1	3	1	3	10
Causing sexual activity without consent	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	1
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>28</b>

Offence Type and Year	Age of Offender at Time of Offence							
	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	TOTAL
<b>2015</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
Rape	2	1	4	2	-	1	-	10
Sexual Assault	-	-	-	3	4	1	2	10
Causing sexual activity without consent	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>20</b>

Q4 10 to 16 year olds who received a caution.

Offence Type and Year	Age of Offender at Time of Offence							
	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	TOTAL
<b>2013</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
Rape	-	-	-	-	1	-	-	1
Sexual Assault	-	-	-	1	-	1	1	3
Causing sexual activity without consent	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>4</b>

Offence Type and Year	Age of Offender at Time of Offence							
	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	TOTAL
<b>2014</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
Rape	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	2
Sexual Assault	-	-	1	-	-	-	1	2
Causing sexual activity without consent	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>4</b>

Offence Type and Year	Age of Offender at Time of Offence							
-----------------------	------------------------------------	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

<b>2015</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
Rape	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<b>0</b>
Sexual Assault	-	-	-	-	1	-	-	<b>1</b>
Causing sexual activity without consent	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<b>0</b>
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>1</b>